
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

B Burton, Coles, Crawshaw, Healey, Melly, Rose, 
Rowley, Waller, Widdowson and Whitcroft 
 

Date: Monday, 11 November 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 



 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 07 October 

2024 and the Joint Committee meeting of Corporate Services, 
Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee and Audit 
and Governance Committee held on 26 February 2024. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on 
agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management 
of public participation at our meetings. The deadline for 
registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 7 November 
2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given 
their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 
speakers. See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) 
for more information on meetings and decisions.  
 

5. City of York Council Annual Complaints 
Performance and Service Improvements 
Report April 2023 - March 2024   

(Pages 17 - 84) 

 This covering report provides a snapshot of the full Annual 
Complaints Report April 2023 to March 2024. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Progress on the Workforce Strategy and 
Workforce: Performance Update Report for 
Information Only   

(Pages 85 - 90) 

 This report provides an overview of the Council’s Workforce 
Strategy.   
 

7. Budget Scrutiny   (Pages 91 - 108) 
 This report outlines the Council’s proposed approach to balancing 

the 2025/26 budget. 
 

8. Monitoring and Tracking of Approved 
Council Motions   

(Pages 109 - 130) 

 This report provides information on approved Council motions since 
May 2024, when this Committee last considered an update.   
 

9. Schedule of Petitions   (Pages 131 - 158) 
 Members are invited to scrutinise the updated schedule of petitions 

and to consider any next steps such as may be appropriate. 
 

10. Work Plan   (Pages 159 - 166) 
 To consider the committee’s work plan and the scrutiny overview 

work plan. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: (01904
[...]
ard; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 7 October 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre (until 7.30 pm), B Burton, Coles, 
Crawshaw, Healey, Melly, Rose, Waller, 
Whitcroft, Steward (Substitute for Cllr Rowley, 
from 5.35 pm) and Mason (Substitute for Cllr 
Widdowson, until 7.31pm) 

Apologies 
 
In attendance 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Rowley and Widdowson 
 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member for Finance 
and Major Projects 
 
Debbie Mitchell, Director of Finance, Sec 151 
Officer 
Ian Cunningham, Head of Business 
Intelligence Hub 
Lindsay Tomlinson, Head of Democratic 
Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 

19. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
None were declared. 

 
 
20. Minutes (5.33pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 09 September 
2024 were approved as a correct record. 

 
 
21. Public Participation (5.33pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
 
22. Finance and Performance Monitor 1 2024/25 (5.33 pm)  
 

The Director of Finance (DoF) introduced the outturn report for 2023/24, 
noting that whilst the outturn had improved considerably, an overspend 
remained. 
 
The DoF and the Head of Business Intelligence Hub answered questions 
from Members covering the underspend in HR, national or regional 
comparators for EHC benchmarking, current data for carbon emissions, 
analysis of the impact of holding vacancies, average sick days, the social 
and demographic profile of the Talkabout panel, the number of ‘difficult’ 
calls to the call centre, the underspend in the Corporate, Customer and 
Communities Directorate and the loss of external payroll contracts. 
 
Officers reported that the Corporate Management Team (CMT) had not 
received concerns from managers relating to the holding of vacancies.  The 
Medigold scheme was assisting in the management of staff sickness and 
long-term sickness remained at a steady level.  The Talkabout panel was 
geographically balanced, and efforts were ongoing through comms, social 
media and the Youth Council to engage u18’s.  Call centre recruitment and 
retention had improved, and information provided on the website was also 
better at meeting resident needs.  The loss of external payroll contracts 
was largely due to multi academy trusts using their own payroll systems, 
external payroll contracts were not actively sought as it was difficult to be 
competitive. 
 
The officers went on to introduce the Finance and Performance Q1 report 
for 2024/25.  The DoF explained that there was a forecast overspend of 
£3m, reduced from £11m, and that cost control measures would continue.   
 
Members asked a number of questions covering the data in the report, the 
number of c
[...]
e 
would not be fully costed. 

 The council communications team and external facilitators would be 
used to articulate the difficult messages regarding the budget. 

 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects outlined 
phase one of the consultation and confirmed it had proved useful, 
especially the workshops which allowed for more detailed communication.  
Responses from social media were being collated and fed into the findings.  
She acknowledged the importance of clear messaging, noting that cuts 
were related to the revenue budget whereas direct funding was given for a 
specific purpose and would have to be returned if not spent.  

Page 5



 
 
Resolved:   That the report be noted and to receive a budget proposal 

report in November. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee informed of any financial issues. 

 
 
24. Review of the Scrutiny Function (6.52 pm)  
 

The Head of Democratic Governance introduced the latest update to the 
review of the scrutiny function and reported that the cost of an independent, 
evidence-based review, led by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
(CfGS) was £17k.  Funding of £7k had been secured through the Local 
Government Association (LGA) and the Director of Finance had agreed 
funding for the balance, as the review was linked to the corporate 
improvement plan. 
 
Members asked a number of questions concerning the structure of the 
review, timescales and outcomes.  The following was reported: 
 

 It was anticipated that the review would start in November and a draft 
report should be available by early 2025. 

 Both Officers and Members would be included in the review process. 

 A variety of methods would be used to secure feedback, including 
email, focus groups and one to ones.  The choice would be led by 
Member preference.   

 The review would not include external feedback due to the additional 
cost involved. 

 Officer support for scrutiny would be considered alongside the review, 
the outcome of which would drive the resourcing of the scrutiny 
function. 
 

Members were broadly in support of the proposal for the review of the 
scrutiny function and it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee updated. 

 
 
25. Work Plan (7.30 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees. 

Page 6



 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Committee, Corporate Services, Climate 
Change and Scrutiny Management Committee 
and Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 26 February 2024 

Present Councillors Ayre, Baxter, J Burton, Clarke, 
Fenton, Fisher, Healey, Hook (Substitute for 
Cllr Widdowson), Kelly, Mason, Melly, 
D Myers, Nelson (Subtitute for Cllr Taylor), 
Rose, Rowley, Steels-Walshaw, Waller and 
Whitcroft 

Apologies 
 
 
 
 
 
External 
Attendee 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Hollyer, Merrett, Taylor and 
Widdowson 
 
Mr M Binney, Mr J Leigh, Independent 
Persons 
 
Rachel Antonelli, Head of Legal and Interim 
Monitoring Officer of York and North Yorkshire 
Combined Authority 
 
Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance & 
Monitoring Officer 
Dawn Steel, Head of Democratic and Scrutiny 
Services 

 

5. Election of Chair (5.33 pm)  
 

Resolved: That Councillor Fenton be elected as Chair of the meeting. 
 
 
6. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. 
 
None were declared. 

 
 
7. Minutes (5.34 pm)  

Page 9



 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 15 January 2024 
be approved as a correct record, subject to the insertion of the word 
‘proposed’ at minute 4, line 10, to read ‘Members proceeded to review the 
draft constitution raising concerns and proposed amendments’. 

 
 
8. Public Participation (5.35 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
9. Combined Authority Governance:  Development of the 
Constitution for the Combined Authority (5.35 pm)  
 

The Chair outlined what had happened at the meeting of the York and 
North Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority held on 22 January 2024 
noting that the recommendations, made at the joint committee meeting, 15 
January 2024 had been presented in full. 
 
Members proceeded to review those parts of the draft constitution that had 
not been covered in the previous meeting (Parts 6 and 7), raising concerns 
and proposed amendments as they went through the document by section. 
 
The following was agreed by Members: 
 
Part 6 – Financial procedures 
 
Section A 
 

 Para 1.3 – amend to read “The Section 73 Officer, as the officer 
responsible for the proper administration of the Y&NYCA’s financial 
affairs, shall report to the Y&NYCA and the Audit & Governance 
Committee any significant failure to comply with these Regulations 
which comes to his/her attention.” 
 

 Para 3.5 – reference here and elsewhere to the ‘Audit Committee’ 
should be revised to read ‘Audit & Governance Committee’ 

 

 Para 5.2 – members commented that business plans should be 
available to Audit & Governance and the public for oversight. 

 

 Para 6.2.4 and 6.2.5 – members requested clarification on the 
circumstances in which the Mayor’s proposed budget could be 

Page 10



vetoed, and whether any subsequent revision made by the Mayor 
would need to meet some form of materiality threshold before the 
Y&NYCA is obliged to approve it. 

 

 Para 7.3.2 – amend to read “For revenue expenditure any likely 
overs
[...]
uted (alongside the 
reasons and the evidence considered) and information relating to 
those decisions is made available to the public. This includes access 
through live webcasts of the public part only of the Authority, Police 
Fire and Crime Panel, Audit & Governance, Transport and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings which remain online for six months.” 

 

 Para 5.12 – there is reference to the adoption of a ‘Social Value 
Framework’ and members asked that there is a cross-reference to the 
Contracts section of the Constitution so it is clear how this is reflected 
in the CA’s procurement policies. 

 

 Para 5.12 – members commented that the wording used seems very 
generic and needs a sense check. 

 
Part 8 – Members allowances 
 

 General point - allowances to be considered, as appropriate, by an 
independent review panel, given the additional workloads to be 
placed on those appointed to the CA and its committees. 

 
The Interim Deputy Monitoring Officer for the Combined Authority 
confirmed that she would take the suggested amendments forward for 
consideration during the re-draft process. 
 
Resolved:  That a summary of the proposed amendments, as outlined 
above, be submitted to the Combined Authority Monitoring Officer. 
 

Page 14



Reason:  To ensure that the proposed amendments are considered for 
future updates of the Combined Authority Constitution. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.02 pm]. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

11 November 2024 

 
Report of the Director of Governance 
 
City of York Council Annual Complaints Performance and Service 
Improvements Report April 2023 – March 2024 
 

Summary 

1. This covering report provides Committee with a snapshot of the full 
Annual Complaints Report April 2023 to March 2024 which is provided in 
full at Annex 1. 

 Background 


[...]
3 Remedy complete and 
satisfied 

Adult Care 
Services 

27/06/2023 New appeal/review or 
reconsidered decision 
Apology 
Financial redress: 
Avoidable distress/time 
and trouble 

26/07/2023 09/08/2023 Remedy completed late 

Environmental 
Services & 
Public 
Protection & 
Regulation 

15/01/2024 Apology 
Financial redress: 
Avoidable distress/time 
and trouble 
Provide training and/or 
guidance 

12/02/2024 14/02/2024 Remedy complete and 
satisfied 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee  

11 November 2024 

 
Report of the Chief Officer HR and Support Services 

 

Update Report for Information Only: Progress on the Workforce 
Strategy and Workforce Performance  

 

Summary 

1. This report provides an overview of the Council’s Workforce Strategy.  
The Strategy and accompanying one year action plan was approved by 
Corporate Management Team in June 2024.   

 Background 

2. The monitoring of the strategy and action plan falls within the remit of the 
Head of Paid Services, (Chief Operating Officer) and updates are 
presented to corporate management team on a quarterly basis.  The 
strategy and action plan have also been shared with recognised trade 
unions and staff.  

3. This report provides a brief overview of the structure of the strategy to 
give assurance to the Committee that the strategy is focused on the key 
workforce challenges that the Council faces as an employer and action is 
taking place to embed good practice and maintain a healthy and resilient 
workforce to delivery services to our community. 

Workforce Strategy  

4. The Workforce Development Strategy (WFS) 2024-2027 and its 
accompanying Workforce Development Action Plan (WFP) were 
formulated and take into account the response to the recommendations 
outlined in the Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge 
conducted in February 2024, as well as the Corporate Improvement 
[...]
on to the 
workforce. 

Risk Management 
 

19. There are no known risk implications associated with the 
recommendations in this report, however, it is acknowledged that the 
savings and financial implications ahead do have risks for employee 
relations, but these will be managed through good communication, 
engagement with recognised trade unions and ensuring managers and 
employees are aware of the journey and support available. 
 

Page 88



 

Recommendations 
 

20. Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee are invited to  

a. Note the Workforce Development Strategy structure and aims 

b. Note the workforce performance (paragraph 8) and measures of 
success that will continue to be monitored.  

The above recommendations all contribute to the effective delivery of a 
resilient, skilled, and capable workforce to deliver the Council Plan. 

 

Contact Details 

  
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 Helen Whiting 
Chief Officer HR and Support Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 24 October 2024 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: None 
 
Abbreviations 
 
WFS – Workforce development Strategy  
WFP - Workforce development action plan  

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

11 November 2024  

 
Report of the Director of Finance 

 

Budget Scrutiny 

Summary 

1. This report outlines the Council’s proposed approach to balancing the 
2025/26 budget.  A previous report to this Committee explained the 
process for budget setting, along with the key dates.  This report 
specifically considers the proposals to meet the forecast budget gap. 
 

Background 

2. The financial pressures facing the Council are significant and have been 
ongoing for several years.  This Council is one of t
[...]
) in 2026/27 “to ensure it 
reflects an up to date assessment of need and local revenues”.  This is 
both an opportunity and a risk to our medium term finances, given our 
position as one of the lowest funded councils in the country.   
 

18. The proposals outlined in this report are very much early ideas for 
discussion and consultation and no decisions have been made at this 
stage.  The final decision as to which proposals to put forward to Budget 
Council will be taken by Executive in January 2025.  Other potential 
savings ideas are also explored in the consultation document attached at 
annex 1.  The final proposals will be shaped by the views received over 
the coming weeks. 
 

19. There is still the prospect of a spending review in the Spring and the as 
yet unknown settlement for future years.  The impact could be positive or 
negative, but we can’t rule out having to reconsider the proposals and 
the need to identify cuts in service to balance the budget.  It is 
anticipated that the transformation work, efficiencies, and different ways 
of working will deliver further savings in future years.  This will be 
alongside the continued focus on cost control, income generation and 
opportunities for external funding. 

 
Council Plan 
 

20. The Medium Term Financial Strategy aims to ensure that, as far as 
possible, resources are aligned to the Council’s priorities.   
 

 Recommendations 

21. Members are asked to consider note the information in this report and 
offer comments on the budget proposals contained within it. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee informed of any financial issues and to 
ensure that Scrutiny has had the opportunity to comment on the 
proposals 

Page 95



 

Contact Details 

 
Author and Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Debbie Mitchell 
Director of Finance 
01904 554161 
 

Report 
Approved 

x 
Date 30/10/2024 

    

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All x 

 

 
For further information please con
[...]
 specific 
implications for resources which would need to be addressed. 

 
Risk Management 
 
10. There are no known risk implications associated with the 

recommendations in this report. Members should, however, be aware of 
the reputational risk to the Council if it fails to ensure appropriate 
consideration is given to petitions from the public.     

 
Recommendations 

 

11. Members are asked to: 
 

(i) Note the schedule of petitions; 
 

(ii) Review the petitions and actions planned or taken and identify 
any further actions they consider necessary or appropriate in line 
with the options available under the Council’s Petitions Scheme, 
as set out at paragraphs 6 and 7 above. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its constitutional role in 

relation to petitions. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 133



 

Contact Details: 
 
Author: 
 
Lindsay Tomlinson 
Head of Democratic Governance 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance 
Bryn.roberts@york.gov.uk 

  

Report Approved  Date 
 

331/10/2024 
 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 
  
Annex A – Appendix 2 of Council Constitution – Petitions Scheme 
 
Annex B – Schedule of petitions  

Page 134



City of York Council Constitution 
Appendix 2: Petitions Scheme 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

______________________________________________________________________ 

Appendix 2: Petitions Scheme 
Reviewed: May 2022 

 
 

Appendix 2 - Petitions Scheme 

 

1     City of York Council is committed to involving local people in its 

decision making. For some years, it has been operating a public 

participation scheme enabling members of the public to attend 

meetings and speak on an issue. It has also responded to petitions 

from the public, received in an number of ways e.g. through a Ward 

Councillor submitting a petition on behalf of a constituent or by a 

resident submitting one 
[...]
limate Commission 

 Major Projects - York Central 
 

The Forward Plan can be found here. 

 

Committees 

CSMC  
 
EPAT  
 
HHASC  
 
CCC 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee  
Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee  
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

      

Page 165

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=788&RP=733


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 26/02/2024 Joint Committee, Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee and Audit and Governance Committee
	Minutes


	5 City of York Council Annual Complaints Performance and Service Improvements Report April 2023 - March 2024
	Annex 1 CSCCSMC CYC Annual Complaints Performance

	6 Progress on the Workforce Strategy and Workforce: Performance Update Report for Information Only
	7 Budget Scrutiny
	budget scrutiny Nov 2024 annex one

	8 Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council Motions
	Annex A Council motions report Nov 24

	9 Schedule of Petitions
	Annex A Petitions Scheme
	Annex B Petitions Schedule

	10 Work Plan
	Scrutiny Overview Work Plan 111124docx






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 11 November 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, B Burton, Coles (until 8.33 pm), 
Crawshaw, Healey, Melly, Rose, Rowley (until 
7 pm), Waller, Widdowson (until 7.58 pm) and 
Whitcroft 

In Attendance 
 
 
Officers Present 

Cllr K Lomas, Executive Member, Finance and 
Major Projects 
 
Lorraine Lunt, Information and Governance 
Team Manager 
Cath Murray, Corporate Governance 
Operational Manager 
Helen Whiting, Chief Officer – HR and Support 
Services 
Debbie Mitchell, Director of Finance, Section 
156 Officer 
Lindsay Tomlinson, Head of Democratic 
Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 
 
 

26. Apologies for Absence (5.32 pm)  
 

None were received. 
 
 
27. Declarations of Interest (5.32 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
None were declared. 

 
 
 
 



28. Minutes (5.33 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 7 October 2024 
and the Joint Meeting with Audit and Governance held on 24 
February 2024, were approved as a correct record. 

 
 
29. Public Participation (5.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
30. City of York Council Annual Complaints Performance and 
Service Improvements Report April 2023 - March 2024 (5.34 pm)  
 

The Information and Governance Team Manager presented the report and 
summarised the key findings, noting that a fall in the number of complaints 
would trigger an investigation to ensure that the complaints process 
remained accessible to residents. 
 
The officer, together with the Corporate Governance Operational Manager, 
responded to questions from members covering a range of topic including 
the availability of comparative data, trends in the data, quality assurance, 
team resources, use of social media and compliments.  
 
It was reported that data could be benchmarked against other LAs through 
the ombudsman network, as well as through previous reporting.  Adult 
Social Care complaints relate to errors rather than care levels, service 
areas use the complaints data, and the corporate director must sign off on 
corporate findings.  The team was holding a 0.5 vacancy which would not 
be recruited to deliver cost savings. Whilst there would be impact on the 
number of complaints received, this may impact the number of out of time 
responses.  Compliments go to individuals and teams as soon as possible 
and are reported to CMT. 
 
Resolved:   That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure a robust review of the 

complaints/compliments process. 
 

 
 

 



31. Progress on the Workforce Strategy and Workforce: 
Performance Update Report for Information Only (6.21 pm)  
 

The Chief officer – HR and Support Services presented her report on the 
Workforce Strategy, noting that it was designed to deliver the council plan 
and monitored by the Corporate Management Team (CMT). 
 
Members asked questions covering performance development reviews, 
employee survey and feedback, measures of success, the LGA peer 
challenge, trauma-informed approach, recruitment and retention and the 
inclusion of background papers. 
 
The officer reported that managers should implement employee 
suggestions where possible; the themes covered in the peer challenge had 
been identified and were already captured in the strategy; the employee 
survey included a space for free text to encourage more detailed answers; 
retention had improved and there was an ambition to ensure that vacancies 
were filled on the first time of advertising.  It was agreed to report back on 
the trauma-informed approach that was being taken. 
 
Resolved:  That the Workforce Development Strategy and the 

monitoring of performance and measures of success be 
noted.    

 
Reason: To ensure the effective delivery of a resilient, skilled and 

capable workforce to deliver the Council Plan. 
                                    
 
[6.25 – 6.29 pm, the meeting was adjourned.] 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

 
 
32. Budget Scrutiny (6.56 pm)  
 

The Chief Finance Officer (CFO) presented her report on the proposed 
approach to balancing the 2025/26 budget, noting that the report contained 
a number of assumptions and proposals. The process was at an early 
stage and yet to be agreed.  Also, there were a number of variables not yet 
determined, including the council settlement figure. 
 
Members reviewed the draft Budget Consultation no. 2 document, at Annex 
1 of the report, suggesting amendments to the wording of some questions 
and to the questions themselves. 
 



The CFO explained the difficulties of developing a sufficiently detailed 
consultation while being constrained by the need to ensure that it could be 
accessed by those with a reading age of ten and above. The aim of the 
consultation was to provide Executive with additional information which 
would be used to assist in the decision-making process.  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects noted that whilst 
residents’ views were being gathered, they were not being presented with 
choices.  It was further noted that workshops would be held, subsequent to 
the survey, to gather more detailed information. 
 
[7.58 pm, Cllr Widdowson left the meeting.] 
 
The CFO reported that a temporary post had been created to lead a team 
across the service directorships.  The aim was to bring in some capacity to 
resource the programme for change. 
 
Both the CFO and the Executive Manager thanked Members for their input. 
 
Resolved:  That the information report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee informed of financial issues and 

provide an opportunity to comment on the proposals.  
 
 
33. Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council Motions 
(8.19 pm)  
 

Members considered a report on the approved Council motions since May 
2024.  A number of Members raised concerns around the procedures in 
place for tracking of Council motions. 
 
Resolved: That the Chair and Vice-Chair meet with the Head of 

Democratic Governance to agree a process for future 
tracking of motions. 

 
Reason: To ensure a robust process for the tracking of Council 

motions. 
 

 
 
34. Schedule of Petitions (8.30 pm)  
 

Members considered the Schedule of Petitions, noting several areas for 
improvement, including whether to record a petition with fewer than 10 



signatures, general improvements to consistency and the need for more 
information on some of responses. 
 
The Head of Democratic Governance advised that petitions 222 and 213 
had been closed. 
 
Resolved:   

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. That the Chair and Vice-Chair meet with Democratic 

Services to review changes to the reporting mechanisms. 
 
Reason:               To ensure that the Committee carried out its constitutional 

role in relation to petitions.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
 
 
35. Work Plan (8.38 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.38 pm]. 


